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Addendum Three 

 

October 26, 2016 

 

NOTE: The following amendments, additions, and deletions shall be made to the Construction 

Documents and Contract Documents. Insofar as those documents are at variance with this 

Addendum, this Addendum shall govern. 

 

Clarifications 

 

Item No. Description 

 

1. Clarification: The site electrical wiring should be rerouted so it is not on top of the 

new fuel oil tanks and routed around the new tanks. 

 

2. Clarification: Spill buckets are not required for this application. 

 

3. Clarification: The vent location shown on the plans indicates the location for the 

tank vents. There should be a separate vent for each tank. 

 

4. Clarification: Veeder-Root is the only approved manufacturer for the tank 

monitoring system. 

 

5. Clarification: The site electrical conduit and wire size is shown as 2” but should 

match the existing sizes. 

 

6. Clarification: The site light poles are owned by USC. 

 

7. Clarification: The 45 days listed on the bid form is to include the on site work only. 

Equipment and material delivery and preconstruction time are not included in the 

45 days. 

 

8. Clarification: Dirt excavated from the site can be stored on another nearby location 

at USC, within 2 miles of the site, until used for backfill. Any excess dirt shall be 

disposed of by the Contractor. 

 

9. Clarification: The existing tank probes in the existing Tank number 1 shall be 

reused and connected to the new tank monitoring system. 

 

10. Clarification: The existing power circuit supplying power to the existing tank 

monitoring system will be reused for the new tank monitoring system shown in a 

new location. The wiring will be rerouted by the Contractor to the new location 

shown. 

 

11. Question: Please confirm if subcontractor listing will or will not be required on the 

bid documents. 

Answer: Subcontractor listing is not required on the bid form. 

 



Fuel Storage Tank Installation 

West Energy Plant 

University of South Carolina  

State Project Number H27-Z228 

 

12. Question: Will only the electrical shown on the drawings will be required to be 

relocated and not water or other unknown utilities? 

Answer: The design team conducted ground penetrating radar on the site and to 

the best of our knowledge only the site lighting will need to be relocated.  However 

the location of all underground utilities is of course unknown.  The contractor 

should price relocation of the site lighting only.  If other utilities are encountered 

then the cost for relocation of such utilities will be discussed. 

 

13. Question: Will the new Veeder Root console be required to also be connected to 

the existing overfill alarm and acknowledgement switch located on the exterior 

wall near the existing fuel tank? 

Answer: Yes. 

 

14. Question: Will our pricing need to include either sales or use tax? If not, will we 

be provided with a tax exemption certificate for the same? 

Answer: Yes all taxes and fees should be included in the bid. 

 

15. Question: Please confirm if all surfaces to be repaired will be with concrete or 

asphalt or a combination? 

Answer: All surfaces to be repaired with heavy duty concrete per the patch detail. 

 

16. Question: Will the 2” fill lines for the new tanks shown on the drawings be 

increased in size? 

Answer: Yes they will be changed to 3” per this addendum.  

 

17. Question: The existing supply and return piping inside of the building appears to 

be 3” in size. The new piping is shown as 2”. Will the new piping be required to 

be 3” to match the existing? 

Answer: Yes they will be changed to 3” per this addendum. 

 

18. Question: In reference to #7, the exterior underground supply and return piping is 

also shown as 2” in size. Will it also be required to be 3”? 

Answer: Yes they will be changed to 3” per this addendum. 

 

19. Question: Is there any additional information regarding the existing utilities in the 

area that can be accessed? 

Answer: A combination of USC record drawings and ground penetrating radar was 

used to approximate the location of existing utilities to the best of our ability 

without excavation. 

 

20. Question: Will the parking spaces required to be re-striped? 

Answer: Yes parking should be restriped with water based paint of matching color. 

 

 

  



Fuel Storage Tank Installation 

West Energy Plant 

University of South Carolina  

State Project Number H27-Z228 

 

Drawings 

 

Item No. Description 

 

21. Revision: Reference Drawing M1, Site Plan. Change the pipe size for the fill lines 

from 2” to 3”. Change the size for the oil supply and oil return pipe to the tanks 

from 2” to 3”. 

 

22. Revision: Reference Drawing M1, Site Plan. The vent location shown should 

indicate that three vents are located here, one separate vent pipe for each tank. 

 

23. Revision: Reference Drawing M3, Details and Notes. The oil supply and oil return 

pipe sizes have been changed to 3”. 

  

 

END OF ADDENDUM 

 

 

Attachments: 

Pre Bid Sign In Sheet 

M1 – Revision 1 

M3 – Revision 1 
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